
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Notice of meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am,

Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24th May 2018 1 - 8

5.  To confirm the minutes of the Special Meeting held on the 14th June 
2018

9 - 18

6.  Annual Performance Reports 2017/18 19 - 30

7.  Budget Monitoring Outturn Report 31 - 76

8.  Strong Communities forward work programme 77 - 78

9.  Cabinet & Council forward work programme 79 - 86

10.  Date and time of next meeting

Public Document Pack



Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: J.Pratt
A. Webb
L.Dymock
L.Jones
R.Roden
L. Guppy
V. Smith
A. Easson
R. Harris

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.mo
[...]
mmendations to the executive, 
council, other partners?  If not, do we need to:

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?
(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 24th May, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, R.Roden, V. Smith, A. Easson and 
R. Harris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Hazel Clatworthy Sustaina
[...]
 the 
Community Council regarding slow moving traffic around Llanbadoc Church.

Mr. Sutherland added that the Steam Heritage Railway has offered to remove and refurbish the 
old weighbridge office by Usk station.  It will be relocated in Monmouthshire.  The SHR have 
encountered problems regarding Construction Design and Management Regulations and Mr. 
Sutherland asked if this could be resolved.

The Chair also welcomed guests, Councillors Jackie Charlton and Edwin Roderick, from Powys 
County Council who were in attendance to gain an understanding of scrutiny in Monmouthshire. 

3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on the 29th March 2018 

The minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select held on 29th March 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Action list 

Noted.

The Action List would be addressed under the Work Programme on the agenda.

5. Plastic Free County 

Context:

To advise the Select Committee of: 
 The efforts being undertaken within Monmouthshire communities to reduce the 

use of single-use plastics
 The progress the Council is making in reducing the use of single-use plastics.

Key Issues

There has been a huge increase in interest in reducing the use of single-use plastics in 
the last few months, not least because of the shocking scenes of plastic contamination 
in our oceans shown on the BBC’s Blue Planet series. Single use plastics use precious 
fossil fuels, take hundreds of years to break down, injure wildlife on land and at sea, 
blight the landscape as litter, block drains and cost money to buy, clear up and dispose 
of.

This has resulted in actions being taken at local, regional and national levels.

Local Action: Abergavenny, Chepstow, Monmouth and Usk all now have active and 
enthusiastic Plastic Free community groups in operation, often as an offshoot of the 
Transition Town and local litter groups. The groups report more public interest in 
Plastic- Free than in any other previous Transition Town campaig
[...]
rds, and mentioned 
the opportunity to advertise on litter bins.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the update.

8. Strong Communities forward work programme 

Members discussed the Work Programme for the Strong Communities Select
Committee. In doing so, it was noted that a special meeting is proposed for 14th June 
2018 at 10am to discuss staff absence and the People Strategy.

9. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

Noted.

10. Date and time of next meeting 

We noted the next meeting would be held on 12th July 2018 at 10am.
A special meeting is to be held on 14th June 2018

The meeting ended at 1.50 pm 

Page 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 14th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: R.Roden, L. Guppy, V. Smith, A. Easson and 
R. Harris

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): A Davies

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Sally Thomas HR Lead
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Sian Hayward Digital and Technology Manager
Alan Burkitt Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh Language
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer

1. Public Open Forum 

We were joined in the Chamber by Mr Peter Sutherland who wished to raise the 
following issues;

 Over hanging verges and hedges in the area between Llanbadoc Church and 
Morris’s Garden Centre are making the footpaths unpassable.

 On behalf of the Community Council, who are thrilled with the speeding signs 
through Llanbadoc, it was asked if County Councillors were involved with the 
decision to erect them.

 The burger van at Usk Island car park has been broken into, with all of the stock 
taken. The owner of the van is willing to place CCTV cameras at the site and it 
was asked if MCC would contribute to the cost.

 It was asked if local residents have been adequately notified of ro
[...]
ny local groups to encourage those learning Welsh to 
practice their Welsh together.

Members requested a Welsh language awareness training session.

Committee’s Conclusion:

Members conducted performance monitoring scrutiny, highlighting areas of 
concern in relation to performance to the Cabinet Member.

The report is a record of the Council’s activities over the last financial year 
in respect of compliance with its allocated Welsh Language Standards. 
Members were happy for the report to be forwarded to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner’s Office by the 30th June 2017 for their scrutiny, response 
and formal approval. 

It will also be posted on the council’s English and Welsh web sites for public 
scrutiny. 

The meeting ended at 1.19 pm 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



SUBJECT: Performance report 2017/18 - well-being objectives & national 
performance measures 

MEETING: Strong Communities Select Committee
DATE: 12th July 2018

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To present the 2017/18 performance information under the remit of Strong 
Communities Select Committee, this includes:

 Reporting back on how well we did against the well-being objectives which 
the previous Council set for 2017/18 (appendix 2)

  2017/18 performance information on how we performed against a range of 
nationally set measures used by all councils in Wales (appendix 3).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are invited to scrutinise how well the authority performed against the 
objectives it set for the previous financial year and scrutinise performance measured 
using a range of nationally set indicators that fall within the remit of the committee.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1      The council currently has an established performance framework, this is the way in 
which we translate our vision - building sustainable and resilient communities - into 
action and ensure that everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real and 
tangible outcomes.  This is shown at appendix 1. Further information on the council’s 
performance framework is available on the council’s intranet, the hub. 

3.2      The information contained within the report, in many cases will cover the performance 
of service areas already scrutinised as part of the Select Committee’s work 
programme. The purpose of bringing the information together is to allow Select 
Committee to understand performance in the context of the strategic plan or 
performance framework within which it is set. Committee members are encouraged 
to utilise their time appropriately in consideration of the scrutiny the committee has 
already undertaken in service areas and has planned on the committee’s work 
programme. The report may identify further areas of scrutiny that committee may 
want to consider for inclusion on the forward work programme. Activity that 
contributes to the delivery of some objectives cross cuts select committee remits. 
Therefore it is suggested members particularly focus their scrutiny on the activity 
relevant to the committee with consideration of its contribution to the objective as a 
whole.

3.3      In March 2017 full Council set Monmouthshire County Council’s well-being objectives 
for 2017/18. These objectives were set just prior to local government elections in May 
2017, in order to meet the legislative requirement of approving and publishing 
Wellbeing Objectives by 31st March 2017. Given the timing of the publication the 
latest available evidence from the Monmouthshire well-being assessment, as well as 
policy and legislation was used to set the Objectives. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



3.4      The approval of the Corporate Plan ‘A Monmouthshire that works for everyone’ which 
sets five priority goals the Council will be working towards by 2022 supersedes the 
Council’s well-being objectives set in March 2017. Despite these objectives being 
superseded by the Corporate Plan it is important, and we have a duty, to report back 
on the progress we made in 2017/18 against the well-being objective set in March 
2017.  The report in appendix 2 provides the progress with the objective that is under 
the remit of the select committee. This includes progress against areas of work 
related to the objective, an understanding of key performance information and future 
activity the Council has agreed as part of the Corporate Plan.  As well as being 
presented to select committees the objectives will be included alongside a fuller 
evaluation of the Council’s performance in 2017/18 that will be reported to Council in 
September 2018 and published by October 2018.

3.5       Performance data and information is essential to our performance framework to track 
and evaluate the progress being made. One important nationally set framework used 
to measure local authority performance is ‘Public Accountability Measures’ set by 
Data Cymru. Appendix 3 shows the performance in 2017/18 for the performance 
indicators that are part of this framework and are under the committee’s remit. 
Benchmarking data compared to other Councils in Wales will be published in August 
2018 and will be made available to members as part of the report mentioned in 
paragraph 3.4 

3.6       Future performance reporting will be based around monitoring and evaluating 
progress against the actions set in the Corporate Plan. It is important to consider the 
information in this report supported by a range of performance information that is part 
of our performance framework and performance reports that select committees 
receive and can request as part of their work programme.

4. REASONS:

4.1 To ensure that members have an understanding of Council performance in 2017/18 
and can scrutinise how well the authority performed.

5. AUTHOR:
Richard Jones, Performance Manager 
e-mail: richardjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01633 740733

Page 20

mailto:teresanorris@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1: Performance Management Framework

Our performance management framework makes sure that everyone is pulling in the same direction 
to deliver real and tangible outcomes.  

Building sustainable and resilient communities is the unifying purpose of the diverse range of services 
for which we are responsible. We are a partner in the Public Service Board, which is responsible for 
setting well-being objectives for the county.  The council’s own well-being objectives are set by the 
Council based on the same well-being assessment as the PSB objectives and, form the backbone of 
our Five Organisational Goals in the corporate plan. Each of our teams has a business plan that aligns 
to these objectives.  We have a range of performance measures that we use to keep track of our 
progress. Our risk management policy enables us to manage strategic risks to our delivery. Our 
employee aims and objectives show the contributions that individual colleagues make to these 
objectives and delivering our vision in accordance with our values. 

Page 21



Appendix 2 - Well-being Objective 2017/18
Wellbeing Objective 3:  Maximise the benefits of the natural and built environment for the well-being of current and future generations  
Why we chose this?
Residents who responded to Our Monmouthshire engagement clearly emphasised the landscape and countryside as being of great value. The 
environment, both natural and built, is an asset that needs to be valued and protected for future generations, while also equally be accessible, promoted 
and enhanced for its contributions to culture, the economy, society and health and well-being.

Our natural resources are also under many pressures including from development, climate change, the need to produce energy and more. Managing our 
natural resources responsibly is essential to ensure our long term well-being, we have a responsibility to continue to play our part in mitigating to prevent 
changes to our natural resources as well as adapting to protect our communities and infrastructure from
[...]

Target

Progress 
against 
target

Trend 2016/17 
Quartile Comments

PAM
/030

Percentage of waste reused, 
recycled or composted 63.21 61.87 68.72 65.77 64   Top

N Tonnage of waste reused, recycled 
or composted

            
31,025 

             
30,925 

             
33,596 31,528   

D Tonnage of waste collected             
49,084 

             
50,096 

             
48,884 47,938   

 2017/18 data is provisional. The recycling 
rate increased in 2016/17 due to a few factors 
including energy recovery of all of 
Monmouthshire’s residual household waste at 
an energy-from-waste plant. Residents 
continue to cooperate with recycling.  
Amendments to the classification of wood 
recycling for 2017/18  has  impacted on the 
Council's recycling performance, the target 
was set to reflect this potential decrease. 

PAM
/031 Percentage of waste sent to landfill 18.06 13.15 0.85 0.32 2   Top

N Tonnage of waste sent to landfill                
8,867 

               
6,582 

                  
416 154   

D Tonnage of waste collected             
49,084 

             
50,096 

             
48,884 47,938   

 2017/18 data is provisional. The landfill rate 
has continued to decrease due to the 
continued use of energy from waste. In 
2017/18 provisional data shows 33.91% of 
waste was used for heat and power.

P
age 30



REPORT

SUBJECT REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING 2017/18
OUTTURN STATEMENT

DIRECTORATE Resources

MEETING Strong Communities Select Committee

DATE 12th July 2018

DIVISIONS/
WARD AFFECTED

All Authority

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the revenue and capital outturn 
position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 3 which represents the financial outturn position 
for the 2017/18 financial year.

1.2 This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to,

• assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place,
• monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and policy 

framework,
• challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and 
• monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings proposals.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS PROPOSED TO CABINET

2.1 That Members consider a net revenue outturn unspend of £653,000, an improvement of £694,000 on 
period 2 (month 7) outturn predictions.

2.2 Members consider a capital outturn spend of £46.8 million against a revised budget of £47.2 million, 
after proposed slippage of £11.8 million, resulting in a net underspend of £395k.  

2.3 Considers the use of reserves proposed in para 3.7.1,

2.4 Supports the apportionment of general underspend in supplementing reserve levels as described in 
para 3.7.3 below, i.e.:

Priority Investment Fund £155k
Capital Receipts Generation Reserve £50k
Balance Invest to Redesign Reserve £448k
Total £653k

2.5 Members note that the low level of earmarked reserves will notably reduce the flexibility the 
Council has in meeting the challenges of scare resources going forward.

2.6 Members notes the extent of movements in individual school balances placing emphasis on 
schools to review the extent that recovery plans can be delivered over shortened timescales, 
and appreciates a net use of balances of only £94k instead of the original budgeted intention 
of schools to draw on balances by £877k.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



3. MONITORING ANALYSIS

3.1 Revenue Position

3.1.1 Revenue budget monitoring information for each directorate’s directly managed budgets is provided 
together with information on corporate areas. 

3.1.2 Responsible Financial Officer’s Summary of Overall Position Period 4 : Final outturn

Table 1: Council Fund 2017/18 Outturn Forecast  Summary Statement at Outturn

Service Area Initial 
2017-18 
Annual 
Budget

Virements 
to budget

Outturn 
Annual 
Budget

Revised 
Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Over/ 
(Under) 
@ 
Outturn

Forecast 
Over/ 
(U
[...]
Ty Mawr)

-945 0 -945 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Clydach Playing 
Field Barrier (Ty Mawr)

-70 -70 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Gilwern Bowling 
Green (Ty Mawr)

-496 -496 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Gilwern Playing 
Field Improvements 
(Ty Mawr)

-10,190 -10,190 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Incredible Edible 
Project (Ty Mawr)

-1,215 -1,215 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 - Upgrading play 
area Caldicot Castle

-8,935 -8,935 

SCOMM Mike Moran Rogiet Playing Field 
Car Park and Magor 
GRIP study

-40,084 -40,084 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Gilwern Towpath 
Upgrade (Cae Meldon)

-18,000 -18,000 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Gilwern Scooter 
Park (Cae Meldon)

-21,555 -21,555 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Gilwern Comm 
Centre Heating (Cae 
Meldon)

-11,475 -11,475 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Gilwern OEC 
(Cae Meldon)

-56,802 -56,802 

SCOMM Mike Moran New Playing Pitches 
(Clydach Juniors – 
Cae Meldon)

-53,000 -53,000 

SCOMM Mike Moran S106 Llanelly Hill 
Welfare Car Park (Cae 
Meldon)

-22,441 -22,441 

SCOMM Mike Moran Cae Meldon S106 Off 
Site Recreation

-23,020 -23,020 

E&D Rob O'Dwyer Replacement Cattle 
Market

-183,357 -183,357 

E&D Amy Longford Caerwent House, 
Major Repairs

-50,800 -50,800 

E&D Ben
Winstanley

Solar Farm – Oak 
Grove

-505,740 -505,740 

P
age 75



E&D Deb Hill Howells Sc106 Woodstock 
Way Linkage Scheme

-226,504 -226,504 

-17,730,290 -17,317,110 -214,712 -198,468 

P
age 76



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018

Strong Communities Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Public Open Forum Item Discussion on a concern raised by a member of the 

public in advance of the Select Committee 
meeting,

Chair and relevant 
Officer Roger 
Hoggins

Public Forum

Annual Performance 
reports 2017/18

Scrutiny of progress against the Council’s well-
being objectives set for 2017/18 and the 
monitoring of performance against national 
performance indicators. 

Richard Jones Performance 
Monitoring

12th July 2018

Bu
[...]
2018 Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 The Local
Authorities (Precepts)9wlaes) Regulations 1995

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

ICMD 17/01/2018 Supporting People Programme Grant Spendplan
2018-19

Chris Robinson 03/01/2018

ICMD 17/01/2018 Trainee Accountant Regrade Tyrone Stokes

P
age 84



Cabinet 10/01/2018 Budget Monitoring Report The purpose of this report is to provide members with
information on the forecast outturn position of the
authority at end of month reporting for 2016/17
financial year

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Chepstow Cluster - proposed distribution of Section
106 monies

To agree the distribution of section 106 to the cluster Nikki Wellington

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Re-Use Shop at llanfoist Household Recycling
Centre

Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Management of obstructions in the public highway Roger Hoggins
Cabinet 10/01/2018 Welsh Church Fund Working Group The purpose of this report is to make

recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of
Applications 2017/18, meeting 5 held on the 14th
December 2017

Dave Jarrett

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24th May 2018
	Minutes

	5 To confirm the minutes of the Special Meeting held on the 14th June 2018
	Minutes

	6 Annual Performance Reports 2017/18
	7 Budget Monitoring Outturn Report
	8 Strong Communities forward work programme
	9 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: R.Roden, L. Guppy, V. Smith, A. Easson and 
R. Harris

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): S. Woodhouse 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Richard Jones Performance Manager
Dave Loder Finance Manager

1. Apologies for absence 

County Councillor L. Dymock.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

Confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Public Open Forum 
5.

Phillip Boyer - Save our Seats Campaign Abergavenny

Mr Boyer addressed the committee regarding the issue of MCC’s street furniture policy.

He advised that the local business community look are willing to speak to MCC officers to reach 
an agreeable outcome for all.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Mr Rogers – Alltybela Road, Local residents concerns relating to hedgerows, verges, 
pollutants, highways management and the Section 6 Duty

Mr Rodgers wished to speak to the committee in regard to a case study regarding transport 
movements through a narrow lane in central Monmouthshire.

Mr Rogers is looking to work with MCC to achieve a solution.

Due to the limited time available the Chair advised Mr Rogers that the issue of HGVs is an 
agenda item for the September meeting and invited Mr Rogers to return and address the 
committee on this date.

Mr Rogers asked that we note that his concerns were regarding the implementation of 
legislation, not simply criticism of large lorries and vehicles.

Mr Peter Sutherland – Llanbadoc Community Council

Usk Island car park – there are 5 litter bins currently sited at Usk Island, there is a wish for more 
bins and subsequently increased collections.  

Also at Usk Island, the increase of anti-social behaviour has resulted in acts of vandalism. 
Police response has been poor and residents are worried to report incidents due to fears of 
recrimination. 

Burger Van - the owner of the business wishes place CCTV cameras at the site and asked if 
MCC could assist with costs. There are also issues with visitors parking on yellow lines at peak 
times.

Llanbadoc Island – there is a possibility of the community council obtaining grant funding for 
resurfacing work and asked that MCC support this.

Mr Andrew Powell – Business Club of Abergavenny

Mr Powell presented the committee with a petition regarding MCC’s street furniture policy. 

5. Annual Performance Reports 2017/18 

Context: 

To present the 2017/18 performance information under the remit of Strong Communities Select 
Committee, this includes:

Reporting back on how well we did against the well-being objectives which the previous Council 
set for 2017/18.

2017/18 performance information on how we performed against a range of nationally set 
measures used by all councils in Wales.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Key Issues:

The council currently has an established performance framework, this is the way in which we 
translate our vision - building sustainable and resilient communities - into action and ensure that 
everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real and tangible outcomes. 

The information contained within the report, in many cases will cover the performance of service 
areas already scrutinised as part of the Select Committee’s work programme. The purpose of 
bringing the information together is to allow Select Committee to understand performance in the 
context of the strategic plan or performance framework within which it is set. Committee 
members are encouraged to utilise their time appropriately in consideration of the scrutiny the 
committee has already undertaken in service areas and has planned on the committee’s work 
programme. The report may identify further areas of scrutiny that committee may want to 
consider for inclusion on the forward work programme. Activity that contributes to the delivery of 
some objectives cross cuts select committee remits. Therefore it is suggested members 
particularly focus their scrutiny on the activity relevant to the committee with consideration of its 
contribution to the objective as a whole.

In March 2017 full Council set Monmouthshire County Council’s well-being objectives for 
2017/18. These objectives were set just prior to local government elections in May 2017, in 
order to meet the legislative requirement of approving and publishing Wellbeing Objectives by 
31st March 2017. Given the timing of the publication the latest available evidence from the 
Monmouthshire well-being assessment, as well as policy and legislation was used to set the 
Objectives. 

The approval of the Corporate Plan ‘A Monmouthshire that works for everyone’ which sets five 
priority goals the Council will be working towards by 2022 supersedes the Council’s well-being 
objectives set in March 2017. Despite these objectives being superseded by the Corporate Plan 
it is important, and we have a duty, to report back on the progress we made in 2017/18 against 
the well-being objective set in March 2017.  The report in appendix 2 provides the progress with 
the objective that is under the remit of the select committee. This includes progress against 
areas of work related to the objective, an understanding of key performance information and 
future activity the Council has agreed as part of the Corporate Plan.  As well as being presented 
to select committees the objectives will be included alongside a fuller evaluation of the Council’s 
performance in 2017/18 that will be reported to Council in September 2018 and published by 
October 2018.

Performance data and information is essential to our performance framework to track and 
evaluate the progress being made. One important nationally set framework used to measure 
local authority performance is ‘Public Accountability Measures’ set by Data Cymru. Appendix 3 
shows the performance in 2017/18 for the performance indicators that are part of this framework 
and are under the committee’s remit. Benchmarking data compared to other Councils in Wales 
will be published in August 2018 and will be made available to members.

Future performance reporting will be based around monitoring and evaluating progress against 
the actions set in the Corporate Plan. It is important to consider the information in this report 
supported by a range of performance information that is part of our performance framework and 
performance reports that select committees receive and can request as part of their work 
programme.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member applauded the report and thanked the officer for giving Elected Members the tools in 
place to evaluate outcomes and provide scrutiny.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

A Member questioned the compliance of food establishments and asked for clarity on the 
criteria used.

The number of working days lost due to sickness was highlighted and members asked for a 
breakdown of long term/short term.

The decreased amount of waste going to landfill was applauded, however the increase of fly 
tipping incidents raised concerns among Members.

Committee’s Conclusion:

Members scrutinised how well the authority performed against the objectives it set for the 
previous financial year and scrutinised performance measured using a range of nationally 
set indicators that fall within the remit of the committee.

The Committee welcomed the Head of Operations offer to distribute an information paper 
on the waste collected in Monmouthshire

6. Budget Monitoring Outturn Report 

Context: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the revenue and capital 
outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 3 which represents the financial 
outturn position for the 2017/18 financial year.

This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to,

Assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place, monitor the extent to which budgets 
are spent in accordance with agreed budget and policy framework, challenge the 
reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and  monitor the achievement of predicted 
efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings proposals.

Recommendations proposed to Cabinet

That Members consider a net revenue outturn unspend of £653,000, an improvement of 
£694,000 on period 2 (month 7) outturn predictions.

Members consider a capital outturn spend of £46.8 million against a revised budget of £47.2 
million, after proposed slippage of £11.8 million, resulting in a net underspend of £395k.  

Considers the use of reserves proposed in para 3.7.1,

Supports the apportionment of general underspend in supplementing reserve levels as 
described below, i.e.:

Priority Investment Fund £155k



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Capital Receipts Generation Reserve £50k
Balance Invest to Redesign Reserve £448k
Total £653k

Members notes the extent of movements in individual school balances placing emphasis on 
schools to review the extent that recovery plans can be delivered over shortened timescales, 
and appreciates a net use of balances of only £94k instead of the original budgeted intention of 
schools to draw on balances by £877k.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member raised the issue of trade waste and asked what MCC can do to combat external 
competition.
In relation to non-domestic rates it was asked if there had been a drop in the collection rates in 
Monmouthshire. 

Committee’s Conclusion:

The Chair thanked officers for the report and Members noted that the low level of 
earmarked reserves will notably reduce the flexibility the Council has in meeting the 
challenges of scare resources going forward.

7. Strong Communities forward work programme 

Street Furniture Policy Review - Special meeting 30th July at 10am, public open forum will be 
added and increased to 30 minutes.

The Chair asked that modern slavery and trafficking is added to the work programme.

8. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

Noted.

9. Date and time of next meeting 

30th July 10am 2018 – Special Meeting

13th September 2018 10am 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am 


